

Notice of Study Commencement

Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Master Plan and Pollution Prevention Control Plan

The Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc is preparing a Master Plan for its water, wastewater, and stormwater infrastructure as part of ongoing efforts to improve the performance of the Municipality's infrastructure. Additionally, the Municipality is undertaking a Pollution Prevention Control Plan (PPCP) to provide a road map for implementing infrastructure and operational improvements that will mitigate the impacts of wet weather sewer system overflows on the environment. The Master Plan and PPCP will provide the Municipality with guidance for capital planning and project implementation for water, wastewater, and stormwater services to accommodate growth for the next 20 years and beyond in a cost-effective and environmentally sustainable manner.

The study is being undertaken in accordance with the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (EA) process for Master Plans (Municipal Engineer's Association Class EA document, March 2023). There will be opportunities to participate throughout the study. Two public engagement events will be held during the study to provide opportunities to review project information and provide feedback to the study team.

As the project proceeds, notices and information will be posted on the Strathroy-Caradoc website. Please refer to the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc's 'News and Public Notices' webpage (www.strathroy-caradoc.ca/Modules/News/en) for project updates. To be added to the study's distribution list to receive updates, or for more information, please contact a member of the study team below:

Paul Zuberbuhler B.Sc, B.Comm, C.E.T

Manager of Environmental Services Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc **Tel:** 519-245-1105 ext. 274 **pzuberbuhler@strathroy-caradoc.ca** 52 Frank Street Strathroy ON N7G 2R4

John Tyrrell, M.Sc. (Eng.), P. Eng.

Senior Project Manager R.V. Anderson Associates Limited **Tel:** 519-681-9916 ext. 5038 **jtyrrell@rvanderson.com** 557 Southdale Road East, Suite 200 London, ON N6E 1A2

Project information is being collected in accordance with the Environmental Assessment Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. With the exception of personal information, all comments will form part of the public record.